

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**On Appeal from the Court of Appeals**

The Hon. William C. Whitbeck, P.J., the Hon. Kathleen Jansen, and the Hon. Alton T. Davis

**EDITH KYSER,**

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

Supreme Court Case No. 136680  
Court of Appeals Docket No. 272516  
Trial Court Case No. 04-6531-DZ

**KASSON TOWNSHIP**, a Michigan  
General Law Township,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

**Christopher M. Bzdok** (P-53094)  
**Michael C. Grant** (P-68830)  
Olson, Bzdock & Howard, PC  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee  
420 East Front Street  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
(231) 946-0044

**Gerald A. Fisher** (P-13462)  
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant  
6745 Parke Lake Drive  
Clarkston, MI 48346  
(248) 514-9814

**Richard W. Ford** (P-13569)  
**Thomas A. Grier** (P-45296)  
Running, Wise & Ford, P.L.C.  
Co-Counsel for Defendant/Appellant  
326 E. State Street, P.O. Box 686  
Traverse City, MI 49685-0686  
(231) 946-2700

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION  
AND MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF PLANNING  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, KASSON TOWNSHIP**

**RICHARD K. NORTON** (P-64988)  
Associate Professor, Urban & Regional Planning Program  
Taubman College of Architecture & Urban Planning  
University of Michigan  
2000 Bonisteel Blvd.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-2069  
(734) 936-1097

August 14, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....3

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT .....6

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS .....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT .....12

    I. The *Silva v Ada Twp* “no very serious consequences” rule should be overruled because it violates the separation of powers doctrine.....13

        1. The doctrine of *stare decisis* should not be invoked to save the “no very serious consequences” rule because *Silva v Ada Twp* was wrongly decided and because the rule violates the separation of powers doctrine.....14

        2. The Michigan Supreme Court has long and properly held that courts should employ deferential judicial review when adjudicating claims regarding local legislative zoning decisions.....18

        3. The *Silva* “no very serious consequences” rule violates the separation of powers doctrine by negating the presumption that a local zoning regulation is constitutionally valid. ....23

        4. The “no very serious consequences” rule violates the separation of powers doctrine because it requires strict judicial scrutiny of a local zoning regulation of mining activities.....24

        5. The “no very serious consequences” rule violates the separation of powers doctrine because it impermissibly shifts the burden of proof from the plaintiff to the defendant locality.....28

        6. The “no very serious consequences” rule violates the separation of powers doctrine because it compels a trial court to usurp local legislative prerogative by sitting as a local legislative policy-maker rather than a judge.....32

7. The “no very serious consequences” rule violates the separation of powers doctrine because it impermissibly creates statewide natural resource management policy through judicial decree alone. ....	36
II. Defendant Kasson Township engaged in adequate and appropriate study and master planning to justify the reasonableness of its decision not to rezone Plaintiff’s property. ....	42
1. The proper standard of review for adjudicating claims against local legislative zoning actions, including those actions affecting mineral extraction, is the “fairly debatable” standard of review. ....	42
2. The preparation of an appropriately detailed master plan and consistent use of that plan to inform zoning decisions provides compelling evidence of the reasonableness of a zoning decision made consistent with the plan, including zoning decisions that constrain mining. ....	43
3. Applying the judicially deferential fairly debatable standard of review, Defendant Kasson Township’s legislative decision not to rezone Mrs. Kyser’s property was reasonable. ....	46
CONCLUSION. ....	47

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

#### Michigan

<i>American Aggregates v Highland Twp</i> , 151 Mich App 37, 390 NW2d 192 (1986) .....	34
<i>Austin v Older</i> , 283 Mich 667, 278 NW 727 (1938) .....	21
<i>Bell River Assoc v China Charter Twp</i> , 223 Mich App 124, 565 NW2d 695 (1997) .....	44
<i>Bloomfield Twp v Beardslee</i> , 349 Mich 296, 84 NW2d 537 (1957).....	23, 28
<i>Brae Burn, Inc v Bloomfield Hills</i> , 350 Mich 425, 86 NW2d 166 (1957).....	19, 22, 37
<i>Cady v Detroit</i> , 289 Mich 499, 286 NW 805 (1939).....	22
<i>Certain-teed Products Corp v Paris Twp</i> , 351 Mich 434; 88 NW2d 705 (1958).....	14, 15, 18, 29, 37
<i>Cohen v. Canton Twp</i> , 38 Mich App. 680, 197 NW2d 101 (1972).....	44
<i>Conlin v. Scio Twp</i> , 262 Mich App 279, 686 NW2d 16 (2004) .....	44
<i>Delta Charter Twp v Dinolfo</i> , 419 Mich 253, 351 NW2d 831 (1984) .....	22
<i>Dequinder Development Co v Warren Charter Twp</i> , 359 Mich 634, 103 NW2d 600 (1960).....	22
<i>Essexville v Carrollton Concrete Mix, Inc</i> , 259 Mich App 257; 673 NW2d 815, (2003), <i>appeal den</i> , 470 Mich 864, 680 NW2d 894 (2004) .....	22, 44
<i>Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v Jackson</i> , 478 Mich 373, 733 NW2d 734 (2007).....	22
<i>Hess v West Bloomfield Twp</i> , 439 Mich 550, 486 NW2d 628 (1992).....	19
<i>Hecht v Niles Twp</i> , 173 Mich App 453, 434 NW2d 156 (1988) .....	33
<i>Inverness Mobile Home Community v Bedford Twp.</i> , 263 Mich App 241, 687 NW2d 869 (2004) .....	44
<i>Kropf v Sterling Heights</i> , 391 Mich 139, 215 NW2d 179 (1974).....	18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 33, 37, 41

*Kyser v Kasson Twp*, \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_ (2008).....14, 15, 30

*North Muskegon v Miller*, 249 Mich 52, 227 NW 743 (1929) .....14, 15, 18, 37, 41

*Raabe v. City of Walker*, 383 Mich 165, 174 NW2d 307 (1970) .....44

*Robinson v Bloomfield Hills*, 350 Mich 425, 86 NW2d 166 (1957).....20, 22, 45

*Schwartz v Flint*, 426 Mich 295, 395 NW2d 678 (1986).....19, 22, 33

*Silva v Ada Twp*, 416 Mich 153, 330 NW2d 663 (1982)..... 12-14, 18, 23, 24, 29, 36-39, 47

**Federal**

*Euclid v Amber Realty, Co*, 272 US 365, 47 S Ct 114 (1926) .....21, 43

*Hadacheck v Los Angeles*, 239 US 394, 36 S Ct 143 (1915).....16, 17

*Lingle v Chevron USA Inc*, 544 US 528, 125 S Ct 2074 (2005).....33

*Nectow v Cambridge*, 277 US 183, 48 S Ct 447 (1928) .....21

*Triomphe Investors v City of Northwood*, 49 F3d 198 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....33

*Village of Terrace Park v Errett*, 12 F.2d 240 (1926) ..... 14-17, 36

**Constitution:**

Michigan Constitution of 1963 ..... 19, 38, 39

**Statutes:**

MCL 125.297(a) (Township Zoning Act, repealed).....12

MCL 125.298 (Township Zoning Act, repealed) .....40

MCL 125.3203(1) (Zoning Enabling Act).....43

MCL 125.3205(2) (Zoning Enabling Act).....40

MCL 125.3207 (Zoning Enabling Act) .....41

MCL 125.3210 (Zoning Enabling Act) .....	40
MCL 125.3702 (Zoning Enabling Act) .....	12
MCL 125.3702(1)(c) (Zoning Enabling Act) .....	40
MCL 125.3801 <i>et seq.</i> (Planning Enabling Act).....	44
MCL 125.3833(2)(d) (Planning Enabling Act) .....	44

**Treatises:**

Crawford, <i>Michigan Zoning and Planning</i> (1998, 3 <sup>rd</sup> ed., with 2007 supp.).....	20, 41
Fisher, Galvin, Green, Need, and Rosati, <i>Michigan Zoning, Planning, and Land Use</i> (2008) .....	20, 42, 43
Jurgensmeyer and Roberts, <i>Land Use Planning and Development Regulation Law</i> (2003) .....	20, 21
Mandelker, <i>Land Use Law</i> (1997, 4 <sup>th</sup> ed. with 2007 supp.).....	20, 21, 22
Nowack and Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (1995, 5 <sup>th</sup> ed.).....	21, 26
Willoughby, <i>Constitution of the United States</i> (1929, 2d ed.).....	19
